

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
DELTA DIVISION**

STATES OF TENNESSEE,)
ARKANSAS, ALABAMA, FLORIDA,)
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA,)
KANSAS, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,)
NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,)
SOUTH CAROLINA,)
SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, and)
WESTERN VIRGINIA,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT)
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 2:24-CV-84 DPM

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND ADDITIONAL
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE FINAL RULE IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE WORKERS’
 ACCESS TO THE FULL RANGE OF PWFA PROTECTIONS.....3

 II. AN INJUNCTION WOULD HARM THE PUBLIC INTEREST BY
 DEPRIVING WORKERS OF THE PWFA’S PROTECTIONS.....5

 A. An Injunction Would Create Confusion About the PWFA’s
 Coverage of Abortion and Interfere with Pregnant Workers’ Access to
 Abortion-Related Leave.....6

 B. An Injunction Would Create Confusion Among Employers,
 Workers, and the Courts About the Scope of the PWFA’s Protections....13

 1. Application of Unique PWFA Terms and Concepts.....14

 2. Application of ADA Terms and Concepts in the PWFA Context. 18

 3. Guidance on the Statute’s Unlawful Employment Practices.21

CONCLUSION25

APPENDIX: *AMICI* STATEMENTS OF INTEREST1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adventist Health Sys./SunBelt, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
17 F.4th 793 (8th Cir. 2021).....5

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
383 U.S. 745 (2022).....2

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....5

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1636.4 4, 21

29 U.S.C. § 1636.5 4, 21

42 U.S.C. § 121013

42 U.S.C. § 1211118

42 U.S.C. § 2000e3

42 U.S.C. § 2000gg 3, 14, 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000gg-1 4, 21, 24

42 U.S.C. § 2000gg-2..... 4, 21

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1636.....4

29 C.F.R. § 1636, Appendix A *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 1636.3..... 14, 18, 19

29 C.F.R. § 1636.7.....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Better Balance, Cmt. Letter (Oct. 10, 2023) *passim*

Brief of Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. *et al.*, *Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*, No. 19-1392 (U.S. Sept. 20, 2021).....13

Caitlin Gerdts *et al.*, *Side Effects, Physical Health Consequences, and Mortality Associated with Abortion and Birth After an Unwanted Pregnancy*, 26 *Women’s Health Issues* 55 (2016).....12

Center for WorkLife Law, Cmt. Letter (Oct. 10, 2023) 22, 23

Complaint, *Bond v. RLCL Acquisition, LLC d/b/a Gray Line of Tenn.*, No. 3:24-cv-00596 (M.D. Tenn. May 11, 2024).....16

Complaint, *Borie v. Bluestone Nat’l, LLC*, No. 24-CV-939-CEH-CPT (M.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2024)16

Complaint, *Clark v. BNS Enter., Inc. dba Jennifer Gardens Assisted Living Memory Care*, No. 8:24-cv-00909-MSS-SPF (M.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2024) ...16

Complaint, *Mylyssa Farmer v. Freeman Health Sys., (U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs.)*10

Diana Greene Foster *et al.*, *Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who Are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States*, 108 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 1290 (2018) 12, 13

Dr. Erin King, MD, Remarks at OIRA Meeting re: Regulations to Implement the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act (Feb. 15, 2024)11

Elizabeth A. Pleasants *et al.*, *Association Between Distance to an Abortion Facility and Abortion or Pregnancy Outcome Among a Prospective Cohort of People Seeking Abortion Online*, *JAMA Network Open*, May 13, 2022..7

Interactive Map: U.S. Abortion Policies and Access After Roe, Guttmacher Inst. (last visited May 15, 2024) 7, 8

Isaac Maddow-Zimet & Kathryn Kost, *Even Before Roe Was Overturned, Nearly One in 10 People Obtaining an Abortion Traveled Across State Lines for Care*, Guttmacher Inst. (July 2022).....7

Ivette Gomez, Alina Salganicoff, and Laurie Sobel, *Abortions Later in Pregnancy in a Post-Dobbs Era* (Feb. 21, 2024)9

Kimya Forouzan *et al.*, *The High Toll of US Abortion Bans: Nearly One in Five Patients Now Traveling Out of State for Abortion Care*, Guttmacher Inst. (Dec. 2023).....7

Linda A. Bartlett *et al.*, *Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States*, 103 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 729 (Apr. 2004)12

Marissa Ditkowsky *et al.*, *State Abortion Bans Harm More Than Three Million Disabled Women*, National Partnership for Women and Families (May 2024).....9

Rachel K. Jones *et al.*, *Differences in Abortion Service Delivery in Hostile, Middle Ground and Supportive States in 2014*, 28 *Women’s Health Issues* 212 (Jan. 12, 2018).....11

Robyn M. Powell, *Disability Reproductive Justice*, 170 *U. Pa. L. Rev.* 1851 (2022).....6

Sara Estep, *Abortion Access Mapped by Congressional District*, Center Ctr. For American Progress (Apr. 21, 2024)..... 8, 9

Selena Simmons-Duffin & Hillary Fung, *How Florida and Arizona Supreme Court rulings change the abortion access map*, NPR (Apr. 11, 2024)8
